

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AHMED ALI MUTHANA, individually)
and as next friend of Hoda Muthana)
and Minor John Doe initials A.M.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
MICHAEL POMPEO, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00445-RBW

MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S MARCH 1, 2019 ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

Argument 7

 A. The Court Should Not Grant Any Relief to Plaintiff—His Claims Are Profoundly Flawed Because Muthana Is Not and Was Never a U.S. Citizen 8

 B. The Equities Weigh Overwhelmingly Against Granting Any Relief or Expediting this Case..... 17

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Flawed for Other Reasons 21

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied the Requirements for Next-Friend Status 21

 2. The United States Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity..... 23

 3. The Court Cannot Grant Citizenship in Equity or Treat Someone as a Citizen on Equitable Theories 24

 4. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring a Claim for Declaratory Relief on His Claim Regarding 18 U.S.C. § 2339B 25

 D. Plaintiff’s Litigation Decisions Give Reason for Serious Pause, and the Court Should Afford the Government the Full Rights and Procedures Granted to It Under the Federal Rules. 27

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abdulaziz v. Metropolitan Dade Cnty.</i> , 741 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1984).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Raya v. Clinton</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2010).....	11
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U. S. 289 (1979)	31
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	21
<i>Chacoty v. Tillerson</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018)	21
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1947).....	22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 21	
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Christopher</i> , 6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	28
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	30
<i>Gilbert v. DaGrossa</i> , 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980).....	22
<i>Hinojosa v. Horn</i> , 896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Historic Eastern Pequots v. Salazar</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>In re Baiz</i> , 135 U.S. 403 (1890).....	13
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 159 (D.D.C. 2010).....	26
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	25
<i>Livonia Props. Holdings, LLC v. 12840-12976 Farmington Road Holdings</i> , 399 F. App’x 97 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	22
<i>Nikoi v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 939 F.2d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Public Service Com. v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	29, 31
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962),.....	21
<i>San Francisco Real Estate Investors v. Real Estate Inv. Trust of Am.</i> , 692 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1982).....	20

Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, 595 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 30

Skelley Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950) 27

Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1872) 10

Tabion v. Mufti, 73 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 4, 17

Tabion v. Mufti, 877 F.Supp. 285 (E.D.V.A. 1995), *aff'd* 73 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 4

Tachiona v. United States, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) 12

Tozzi v. EPA, 148 F.Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2001) 23

United States v. Al-Hamdi, 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Guinand, 688 F. Supp. 774 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 18

United States v. Khobragade, 15 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 18

United States v. Kuznetsov, 442 F. Supp. 2d 102 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 11

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 26

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 22

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 26

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 29

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 26

United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... 10

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 24, 25

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401 28

8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1503(b) 20, 21

8 U.S.C. 1504(a) 21

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 29

22 U.S.C. §§ 254a–254e 3

28 U.S.C. § 2242 25

Other Authorities

Agreement Between the United Nations and the United States of America Regarding the
Headquarters of the United Nations, 21 U.S.T. 1418 4

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 23 U.S.T. 3227..... 3

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, art. 10(1)(a)..... 10

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, art. 37(1) 10

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, art. 39(1) 10

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, art. 43 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(2)..... 1, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 1, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(2)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 27, 31

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 101.3(a)(1)..... 11

22 C.F.R. § 51.70 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 9
